Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Burbank Limited 5483478
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

@ [Insert full name(s) and  We (ay Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

addressies) of

administrators) WU 7EU

administrator(s) of the ahove company attach a progress report, for the period

From to

(b) Insert date

(b)
29 September 2016 28 March 2017

{b)

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
in the box opposite but if you do, it will hein

A

WEDNESDAY

E 31/05/2017 #346

¢ COMPANIES HOUSE

,—i *AGSGCOHE*
A4 271042017 #46

COMPANIES HOUSE

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Qur Ref

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Number DX Exchange

ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

_anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5388 55 Baker Street
BDO Faoc +44 (8)20 7487 3686 London WU 7EU
I DX 9025 West End Wi

www. bido.co. uk

25 Aprit 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekist
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel@bdo. co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’} - All in Administration

it is now one hundred and twa months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Hereln
foliows a repart on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of 800 LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provistons of paragraph 100(2) of schedute B1 of the
insobvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exciusive pawer to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvenicy Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consofidate the
insotvency proceedings into gne Administration. This report has, therefare, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case numnber i 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments
[ enclose, for your infarmation, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

3 Future of the Administration
The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the

Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986.

BDO LLP, & UK Wintted Uabitity partnenhip registered fn st Wales under number OC3051I7, is a measber of BRC: internationa! Limited, a UK compaay
Himited ty gunrantee, and forms part of the interaatfonst mwmmm klﬂtﬁmbus’mmsmmmmnour
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1tl 7EU. B2O LLP (5 suthorisad and regolated by the Financtal Conduct Autharity t conduct tnvestment business.




IBDO

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensfons to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court,

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 NMonths Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 2B September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 18 March 2018

As previcusly advised, the Joint Administratars have been served with a legal claim from
the soticitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limfted (*SB5*) fn
retation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administratoers retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Compantes.

Subsequent to the reperting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totailing £127,225 ptus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legat
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purety for the unsecured creditors. The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditar after 15 Septemnber 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
who s neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permission,

To date, [ have received four creditor claims totalling £5,648,252, ene of which (far
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,857 was made to the ursecured creditors. Once the claim
from 5BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators wilt make a further application to
Court to make & final distribution,

Upon payment of the final distributian it is the Joint Administrators” intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




BDO

1 can confirm that no work that is usualtly carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totatling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken i that respect. Remuneration and disbursemerits drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Adminfstrators’ Dishursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there s no necessity for these costs to be autherised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
2970972016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics fmaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors,

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they ¢can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The poticy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/inselvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




IBDO

https: //www.gov.uk/ itt- - - itioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditars to request further information and/or chatlenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration,

Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability,

Yours faithfully

Far and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malco an
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

1) i

{a) within 21 days of receipt of 4 progress report under Rude 2.47—
] a secured crexitor, or

@  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at (east 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes & raquest i writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-adminfsiration costs) set out in a-statement required by Rute 2.47(1)(db] or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing alt of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the administrater considers that—
1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
ba expected to tead to vinlence against any person, or

i) the admindstrator i sultfect to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing ail of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragragh (1),
and the court may make such arder as ft thinks just.
mwm;:mjudbetnthegmerahtgdpmaphm,meorderofﬂrecmmwermatpammmayeﬁa\dthe
period of 3 weeis provided For in Rule 2.169(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just.
Rule 2,109 Creditory’ claim that remuneration i or other exponses are axcessive

1) Anysecumdcredimr,mmyunmmdcmditorwiﬁei&erthecmmdﬂleasﬂﬁ%hmh&edﬂmmm
finchuding that creditar) or the permission of the court, may apply te the court for one or more of the

orders n paragraph (4).
(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration chiarged by the administrator,
th} the basts fixed for the administrator’s remuneration underl Rule 2,106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropriate.

{1B) The application must, subject to any erder of the court under Rule 2.48A(d), be made no [ater than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).

{2) The court may, ff it thinks that no sufficient cause s shawn for a reduction, dismiss it witheut a hearing but & shall
not do 6 without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon recelpt of which the applicant may
require the court ta (ist the application for a without notice hearing, If the application Is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses {continued):-
Rule 2,109 (continied)

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accmnpanledbvacopyofmeappumtfon,M&mmmﬂmwkauhmmmmwmm

(9)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
fa)  an order neducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to charge;

(b an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amdunt;

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d} an order that some gr afl of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

te) an prder that the administrator or the adminkstrator's personal representative pay to the company the amaunt of
the excess of remuneration or expenses of such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may rhake any other ander that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made anty in
respect of periods after the period covered by the retevant report.

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the-adminfstration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration} to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

YAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank interest - Gross

Bank interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators' Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corperation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to rematning sole creditor

Batance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wiu 7EU

29/09/2016 to Fstimated

28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ {£)

- 33,311.61

- 402.63

- 14,468.01

- 36,31

- 3;950,99? .20

- 116,657.95
1,928.16 79,400.59
393.40 23,256.74

(2.00) -

2,319.56 4,228,531.04

- 1,198,987.00
- 84,183.48
- 149,823.32
- 10,613,66
. 900,60
- 16,247.33
- 8,321.50
- 25.75
- 52.46
£0.00

{6,023.75) 18,624.94

6,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,728,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




INUMLIAINGEA SN0
64795 o) 2N
ovoh  [EEs G SI¥ 2 |0EDh | [oo'0d_Jowe loves  Tedro oF'ERE'EL [bgollL foszzo'sL JobzE
80°T0s ®ILHET  |o0Be 00'¢ 080 000 00°0 loo o [ 00°0 00"0 00"%54'62 |00°8% o 00°0 oL s |
00'9LL6T  [00°DS ﬂsﬁw.ﬁ 0085 soujaddy o BodeyTo
Bapotey
[2: 43 ozie'ss |oezst L TR - ST [0z oroe  |ovo orol  |s0'e QXLYL'SF |CHTHS 06'ZTEa 9 |01 T ol s °a
08'35 00T [ "R ) Ll d or' 08°05 030 SouBpUERiTaLIOUWPY LY “EL
acaT’s  lostss [ B 0OSEY "9 SRR AR 60
0 706 09y - R [ Eoi > Th 4 g0 |ovo oo |s0'0 e 0i'e NI BURUACE SIS L0
%3 050 058 {050 KORAERALY 50
0'TeE'SE  [oozen DO'BLLEY JO0THLY 09LYLY 009 SIYIHIOE I PRI )
ol rie 00T 00wt |00 v £
00°SNL 00°8 sk |od's YAl
UORROSHIUPY [ @
3 Fmnl | eney ImeL | snoy oL | aney 3oL | tnoH ImnL | woR FMuL | LOH Yol | unod
bR
vy HOIVELSNWTY WONNN
IV TLOL Oivd AJvis ¥aHL0 | BOIVUISNIWOY | NONES ASivisEsy HIDYRYW NIV

L)07 oW 92 63 (1usiuiuodde jo syep) 9107 JOQUINGHRS 47 WL poLied s Joj aquoliddy sagwy puw pelanp) aul) pemag

UBhRGRUILIPY W) - PaYLWET sajuedisoD JRpo 972 PuR pajul] ey



LA

LA L

I8°8YT

s sk

Tt

of7162'01 05'iy
04'093'8 [-Tg 4
or'aeL T ‘2

04078762 S9'18
00006 (73]

0 Y2'S [
0051 [y
[ filad ot'n

FimeL pT T

Liat sy

B5°RLI'S

-3 ]

L9 )

X

00!z’
Lrg Al

T

ooy
g
L

L5060
Loy

00TIH'S
L 1

Ligd
Gkl

FL

Lok ] LEd
L L

o L

R L1y
Loats g 099

g ﬁa!
oL "6 R ]

Ty -] oe'g

00"0¢
05299 ;
o 10e'1s oc 12

20UPAT ARG 9D
Baeiips 41 Suyodiy o
suery Jopa “H

LU
YT IO 6
ssagey sakodiog o

el gng 2

SR F0 68
W T2 SIS 50
eayew piselay Bulpms) 4

[T L 4

uaTIEW S0 66

SRty Juass s BURRRO 60
uopsRe 303410

fupel] sty B0

Rujpeag £ uspegeay sessy 3

molgns g

SERRW FIRG s

L U] BUlBNIEY ‘¢l
FIUSPULSILIOS UMDY *UD6 'EL
SuSESAIG REE YL

BURS eSS ‘£

St oG &g

SanEs] UOITRIBUNILEY "g0
sundiew TUSLIASS s dloul 20
fuaday ERpUE) 90
suapedptan og

LIRS IS P
uaneo, o

vATo

HopaasuIRY RI3UIY g

heLans 9

Bunaoday 30

Buyiuag ABOTRAS L0
Fang pue Baieny 3

FLLIE ]
elBg WAL ATy DL
uaono..n o uSpTIRdNY 80
e RGN LSRG 19N YO
eOgRILANRILY AIRNRIEZ0
wsunucddy uo sdag g

uegdussn

LLUT PV IT 01 (Joeuciiabtice 5 430D) 00Z SHqUAKRT 57 LA PO S 30} IGRSHGdY SMRY DR PRl SuijL DajjETeq

UORIITHURLIDY U - PRILTT Seuedinns SR J7. pUe pegjun sadyy



EL o B | B ... 2 o

LT \pamy gy o

(Imusuiodde jo 0] S0T JeRIIDRS &7 GO POLIRY B4 005 S5Oy Sauny PUE PAKIRYY) SURE PRINS]
VOpRESRAWRY U] - PRIUE] SHJUNIAI0D S0 GTL PUY PRYUTT SAYSY



